
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Inner East Community Committee 
Burmantofts & Richmond Hill, Gipton & Harehills,  
Killingbeck & Seacroft 

 
 

 
Meeting to be held in East Leeds Academy, South 
Parkway, Seacroft LS14 6TY  
Thursday, 9th October, 2014 at 7.00 pm 

 
Councillors:   

 
R Grahame Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 
M Ingham Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 
A Khan (Chair) Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 

 
R Harington Gipton and Harehills; 
A Hussain Gipton and Harehills; 
K Maqsood Gipton and Harehills; 

 
G Hyde Killingbeck and Seacroft; 
V Morgan Killingbeck and Seacroft; 
B Selby Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

 
Co-optees  
Sue Lynch Burmantofts & Richmond Hill CLT 
Rod Manners Killingbeck & Seacroft CLT 
Phil Rone Burmantofts & Richmond Hill CLT 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Agenda compiled by:  Helen Gray  0113 247 4355 
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR Tel 24 74355  
East North East Area Leader: Jane Maxwell Tel: 336 7627 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Burmantofts and Richmond Hill - Burmantofts stone; East End Park  
Gipton & Harehills - Fairway Hill; Bankstead Park  
Killingbeck & Seacroft – Seacroft Hospital clock; Seacroft village green 

 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft 

 7:00 PM - COMMUNITY BUSINESS - INFORMAL 
WORKSHOP SESSION - RE-ENGAGING WITH 
YOUNG PEOPLE IN INNER EAST LEEDS 
 

  

Councillor Maureen Ingham, Children and 
Young People’s Champion for the 
Community Committee, will introduce a 
report for discussion on re-engaging young 
people in Inner East Leeds. The intention 
being for local Councillors and  Co-opted 
Members of the Community Committee to 
join in discussions on the issues with young 
people, residents, stakeholders and 
partners in a workshop session.  

  

The findings of the workshop will inform and 
support the future work of the Community 
Committee and enable the Committee to 
monitor future progress. 

  

  

(Report attached) 

  

  

  

At the conclusion of the workshop session, at 
approximately 7:45 pm, the meeting will take a 
short break. 

  

At 8.00 pm, the meeting will then move onto the 
formal Council business on the agenda. 

  

  
  
 

1 - 6 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   8:00 PM – FORMAL BUSINESS 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
  
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
  
            RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
  
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.   
 

 

6   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence 
 

 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 4:16 and 4:17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee. This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair 
 

 

8   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
previous meeting held 17th July 2014 
  
 

7 - 12 

9   
 

  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 
To note any matters arising from the minutes of the 
previous meeting 
 

 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft 

 HOUSING LEEDS UPDATE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Housing 
Management, Housing Leeds, East and North East 
Leeds, providing an update on the restructure 
progress of redesigning a single Housing 
Management Service for Council Housing for the 
whole city of Leeds following the transfer of the 
service into Leeds City Council from the former 
Leeds Arms-Length Management Organisations 
(ALMOs) on the 1st October 2013 
  
(Time – 10 minutes) 
 

13 - 
14 

11   
 

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft 

 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE LEVEL 
AGREEMENT 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Officer, 
Environmental Action Service, which provides an 
update on how improvements will be made to a 
range of locally delivered environmental services. 
Additionally, the report describes how the services 
will continue to be delivered as normal this year 
whilst the changes are made, including the 
continuation of the current Inner East Service Level 
Agreement (SLA) that covers street cleaning and 
environmental enforcement/regulatory work 
undertaken by the Locality Team 
  
(Time – 10 minutes) 
 

15 - 
20 

12   
 

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft 

 COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the North East Locality 
Safety Partnership which provides an overview of 
the performance of the North East Locality Safety 
Partnership, focussing on the period 1st April 2013 
to 31stt March 2014 

  
(Time – 10 minutes) 
 

21 - 
26 

13   
 

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft 

 AREA UPDATE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the East North East Area 
Leader providing a brief update on the work 
programme of Inner East Community Committee. 
  
(Time – 10 minutes) 
 

27 - 
32 



 

G 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

14   
 

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft 

 WELLBEING REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the East North East Area 
Leader setting out the Inner East Community 
Committee Wellbeing budget and including details 
of any new projects for consideration. 

  

(Time – 5 minutes) 
 

33 - 
56 

15   
 

  COMMUNITY COMMENT 
 
To receive any feedback or comments from 
members of the public on the reports presented to 
this Community Committee meeting. 
[...]
1.30pm 

Cllr Ingham & 
Andy Birkbeck 

Y 

Project visit to Mini Breeze – Seacroft Friday 22nd August 
2:30pm 

Jo Buck Y 

Meeting with Young Offenders’  during 
a “Real Talk” session with LCC Youth 

Offending Service 

8th September 2014 at 
3pm (TechNorth) 

Cllr Ingham & 
Andy Birkbeck 

Y 

Attend “Youth Selfie” Conference with 
stall for IE Community Committee 

10th September 2014 
between 1pm – 4pm 

Andy Birkbeck  
& Lee Griffiths 

Y 

Informal consulation with young people 
at Harehills Festival 

Sunday 14th September 
2014 between 10am – 

4pm 

Andy Birkbeck, 
Vicky Hooper & 
Clare Wiggins 

Y 

Mapping exercise of providers of 
young people’s activities in Inner East 

Leeds 

Ongoing with aim of 
completion by October 

2014 

Mel Bratton & 
Andy Birkbeck 

In 
progress 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 9th October, 2014 

 

INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 17TH JULY, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Khan in the Chair 

 Councillors R Grahame, R Harington, 
A Hussain, G Hyde, K Maqsood and 
B Selby 

 
 CO-OPTEES: S Lynch, P Rone and R Manners 
 

1 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the first meeting of the Inner East 
Community Committee and invited all Elected Members and Council officers 
present to introduce themselves.  
 

2 Late Items  
 

No formal late items of business were added to the agenda, however 
Members were in receipt of an additional schedule relating to agenda item 11 
(Wellbeing Report), in respect of an application requiring determination by 
Members at this Committee (Minute No. 10 refers). 
  

3 Declarations of Disclosable Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

4 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence from the meeting had been received from Councillors 
M Ingham and V Morgan. 
  

5 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a per
[...]
ession would now take place 
whereby members of the community present would have the opportunity, 
along with relevant Council officers and Committee Members, to discuss the 
detail of the Committee’s community engagement strategy and priorities for 
the forthcoming year.   
  
 
 
 

Page 12



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report of:     David Longthorpe , Head of Housing Management , Housing Leeds ,                 

-                                                       East and North East Leeds                                                    

Report to: Inner East Community Committee -  Wards Burmantofts and Richmond          

-                                        Hill , Gipton and Harehills and Killingbeck and Seacroft 

Report author:     David Longthorpe, Head of Housing Management 
 
Date: 24th September 2014 

Title  - Update on Housing Leeds Restructure 

 

 
Purpose of report 
 
1. To update the Community Committee on the restructure progress of redesigning a single 

Housing Management Service for Council Housing for the whole city of Leeds following the 

transfer of the service into Leeds City Council from the former Leeds Arms Length Management 

Organisations (ALMOs) on the 1st October 2013.    

Main issues 
 
2. The 3 former ALMOs had developed very different management structures to manage 

properties in their area from very complex specialist structures and job roles to more generic or 

general job roles. A single structure and way of working is required for a consistent service 

across the city.    

3. The new structure that was approved by the Director of Environments and Housing in July has 

dramatically simplified the Housing Management Structure by reducing the number different job 

roles from 118 to 8 core roles. And a move to a more generic way of working for the whole city. 

4. The main aims of the restructure are      

- To develop one single, smart and effective Housing Management Service 

- Developing a custom
[...]
pose of report 
 
1. The reason for this report is to update the Committee and public on how improvements 

will be made to a range of environmental services that are delivered locally. 
 

2. The report will describe how the services will continue to be delivered as normal this 
year whilst the changes are made. This includes the continuation of the current Inner 
East Service Level Agreement (SLA) that covers street cleaning and environmental 
enforcement/regulatory work undertaken by the Locality Team.   

Main issues 
 
3. As previously reported to the Committee (20/3/14), discussed at Environmental Sub 

Group and at ward member meetings, a citywide review of environmental services 
across the Environment and Housing Directorate has taken place. 

4. This review recommended bringing together separately managed environmental 
services under a Locality Team model. In particular those previously undertaken by the 
ex-Arms Length Housing Management Organisations (known as ALMOs). 

5. Reductions at senior management level have already taken place across the services 
involved; contributing towards the 20% reduction in senior management costs across 
the council to help meet budget pressures. 

6. The next phase is to redesign the operational work so it can be managed by the 
reduced layer of managers. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 11



7. The list of services that are being designed into the new Locality Team service are: 

a. Existing Locality Team work – e.g. street cleaning (LCC highways paths and 
roads), litter bins, flytip investigations and removal, environmental enforcement and 
regulatory work. 

b. De-leafing – currently managed by each locality team but undertaken by additional 
staff bought in for the autumn months. 

c. Graffiti removal, needle picking, public toilet cleaning, ginnel clearance, LCC 
bin-yard clearance – all currently small city wide crews managed by a nominated 
locality but need embedding into roles of each locality team 

d. Household bulk
[...]
forcement 

across Leeds has been widely regarded as a success. The delegation of resources to a 
Locality Manager to manage and to be accountable for the use of that resource through 
a Service Level Agreement with each Area (now Community) Committee is a key 
element of that. 
  

26. Corporately there has been a commitment to learn from this success/model. 
 

27. As a Directorate, we have taken the opportunity presented by the bringing back of ex-
ALMO staff and resource into the Council to review how the environmental services 
delivered across the Directorate could be brought together under one service, at locality 
level. This has allowed us to achieve managerial level efficiencies. 
 

28. This has also allowed us to review supervisory and operational elements of the existing 
Locality Team service that feedback and experience tells us are not working as 
effectively as they could. 
 

29. The new model brings all this together and increases service influence and public 
accountability at a local level.  
 

30. The SLA for 2015/16 will provide the Community Committee with increased 
responsibilities and greater influence over more resources. 
 

31. This report was discussed at the Inner East Environmental Sub Group meeting of 19th 
September where it was agreed to endorse the recommendations set out in para 32. 

Recommendations 
 
32. The Community Committee is asked to: 

 
a. approve the continuation of the existing SLA for the 2014/15 municipal year; 
b. note the proposals for new services to be added to existing ones to form a new 

Locality Team service; delivered through Inner East zonal teams operational from 
early 2015;  

c. note the development of a new, enhanced SLA (for 2015/16) to be coordinated 
through the Committee’s Environmental Sub Group and then presented to the 
Community Committee with their recommendations. 

Background information 
 

 Environmental Services SLA 2013/14 (document) 

 Environmental Services – Consultation on the 2014/15 Service Level Agreement (report to 

Area Committee 20/3/14) 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report of: North East Locality Safety Partnership 

Report to: Inner East Community Committee - Burmantofts & Richmond Hill, Killingbeck & 

Seacroft and Gipton & Harehills  

Report author: Beverley Yearwood, Area Community Safety Co-ordinator, Tel: 07891271076 

Date: 9th October 2014 

North East Divisional Locality Safety Partnership Annual Report 

Purpose of report 
 

1. This report provides the Inner East Community Committee with an overview of the                    

performance of the North East Locality Safety Partnership. The report focuses on the period 

1st April 2013 to 31stt March 2014. 

 

2. Update the Inner East Community Committee on the development of neighbourhood 

management tasking arrangements and West Yorkshire Police Programme of change.  

3. Report on the performance of the North East Locality Safety Partnership including crime 
statistics, public confidence and user satisfaction.  

 
Main issues 

 

Performance Framework  

4. The Locality Community Safety Partnership will continue to develop activity and manage 

performance against the strategic outcomes of the city as defined by The Safer and 

Stronger Communities Board Partnership plan 2011-2015, which will focus on delivering the 

following strategic priorities:   

• Reducing crime levels and its impact across Leeds 

• Effectively Tackle and Reduce Anti–Social Behaviour in our Communities  

Safer Leeds have agreed the following six priorities during 2014/15:  

• Domestic Violence and Abuse 

• Anti-social & Nuisance Behaviour  

• Child Sexual Exploitation and Trafficking 

• Burglary Dwelling and  Acquisitive Crime 

• Offender Management  

Page 21

Agenda Item 12



• New & Expanding  drug markets 

West Yorkshire Police Programme of Change and New Agreed Tasking arrangements   

5. A number of partners (60+) came toge
[...]
ion is given to the equality impact of delivering the Safer Leeds strategy across 
North East Locality Safety Partnership.  Where a negative equality impact is identified 
action will be taken to mitigate the impact or risk. 

 
Council Policies and City Priorities 

 
24. The North East Locality Safety Partnership delivers directly against The Safer and Stronger 

Communities Board Partnership plan 2011-2015. 
 

Resource and Value for Money 
 

25. The work undertaken by the North East Locality Safety Partnership is underpinned by 
maximisation of resources through effective partnership work. 

 
Conclusion 

 
26. Overall a successful year for North East with increased performance and perceptions in 

dealing with Anti-Social Behaviour. The Locality Safety Partnership will continue to prioritise 
burglary dwelling during 2014/15 to ensure reductions are sustained and further 
improvements are made.   

Page 24



 
27. In terms of current position, total crime across Inner East area at week 22 has 532 less 

recorded crimes compared with the previous year.  Burglary dwelling across the Inner East 
is also improving with 140 fewer offences at the same time last year. 

   
Recommendations 

 
28. Members are asked to continue supporting the Locality Community Safety Partnership in 

relation to prioritising and tackling burglary dwelling during 2014/15 through partnership 
work at neighbourhood level. 

 
 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report of: Jane Maxwell, East North East Area Leader 

Report to: Inner East Community Committee - Burmantofts & Richmond Hill, Gipton 

& Harehills and Killingbeck & Seacroft 

Report author: Andrew Birkbeck, Area Officer, Tel: 0113 3367642 
 
Date: 9th October 2014 

Area Update Report  

 

Purpose of report 
 
1. This report provides a brief update on the work programme of Inner East Community 

Committee.  

Main issues 
 
2. At the July meeting a workshop session was held
[...]
 financial support for projects in the Inner East area 
which support the 17 annual priorities of the Community Committee and 
Neighbourhood Improvement Plans. 

23.  New capital funds have been transferred to the  Community Committee via the 
Capital Receipts Incentive Scheme.  

24. The Youth Activity Fund has been delegated to the Area Committee to fund 
universal activities for children and young people aged 8 – 17.   

Recommendations 

Members are asked to: 

25. Note the spend to date and current balances for the 2014/15 financial year; 
 
26. Consider the following project proposals and approve, where appropriate, the 

amount of Wellbeing Revenue funding to be awarded: 
 
 Sandhursts & Dorsets CCTV, Safer Leeds  £5,000 

Mini Bus, South Seacroft Good Neighbours  £4,000  
 Haslewood West Subway, Seagulls   £3,975 

Operation Flame, West Yorkshire Police   £1,575.84 
Greenacres Brighter Gardens project   £1,200 

 B&RH Celebration Event     £1,000 
Festive Motifs, Station Road, Crossgates  £585  

 
27. Consider the following project proposals and approve, where appropriate, the 

amount of Wellbeing Capital monies to be granted from each Ward: 
  
 Studio Equipment, EMAAN TV    £7,500 

IT Refurbishment, Shantona Women’s Centre  £3,725 
Dame Fanny Waterman Centre IT Installation  £700 

 
28. Consider the following proposals and approve, where appropriate, the amount of 

Youth Activity Fund monies to be granted from each Ward (See section 5 for more 
details): 

  
On Street Project, Seacroft/Manston Cluster  £3,870 
Wednesday Evening Football, Street Work Soccer  £3,500 

 
28. Note the following decisions were made by delegated authority: 
 
 Harehills Gala project     £1,284 (Wellbeing Revenue) 

  

Page 37



Background information 

Revenue 

• Each of the ten Community Committees receives an annual allocation of revenue 
funding. The amount of funding for each Community Committee is determined by 
a formula based on 50% population and 50% deprivation
[...]
   53.00              -                     424.00           
Cluster Booklet 500.00          500.00            -                  -                     1,000.00        
Cable Ties for Youth Activity Banners 1.35              1.35                1.30                -                     4.00               

Total Projected Spend 2014-15 New Schemes 14,634.43   22,979.63       19,117.30     -                   56,731.36    

Budget for 2014-15 incl Bfwd Bal 25,494.08   26,484.88       26,406.99     -                   78,385.95    

Remaining Budget Unallocated 10,859.65   3,505.25         7,289.69       -                   21,654.59    

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Map data ©2014 Google -

To see all the details that are visible on the 
screen, use the "Print" link next to the map.

Page 1 of 1east leeds academy - Google Maps

12/09/14https://maps.google.co.uk/maps?q=east+leeds+academy&rls=com.microsoft:en-gb:IE-S...

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 7:00 PM - COMMUNITY BUSINESS - Informal Workshop Session - Re-engaging with Young People in Inner East Leeds
	8 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	10 Housing Leeds Update Report
	11 Environmental Service Level Agreement
	12 Community Safety Update report
	13 Area Update Report
	15 a- Appendix A - workshop tables 26 09 14

	14 Wellbeing report
	16a-Wellbeing Appendix A 26 09 14
	16b-Wellbeing Appendix B 26 09 14
	16c-Wellbeing Appendix C 26 09 14
	16d-Wellbeing Appendix D 26 09 14
	16e-Wellbeing Appendix E 26 09 14
	16f- Wellbeing Appendix F 26 09 14

	 Map of venue



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 22nd January, 2015

INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 9TH OCTOBER, 2014

PRESENT: Councillor A Khan in the Chair

Councillors R Grahame, R Harington, 
G Hyde, M Ingham and B Selby

CO-OPTEES – Sue Lynch – Burmantofts & Richmond Hill CLT
Rod Manners – Killingbeck & Seacroft CLT
Phil Rone – Burmantofts & Richmond Hill CLT

Approximately 50 representatives of the local community, stakeholders and 
partners attended the meeting

14 Chair's Opening Remarks 
Councillor Khan, Chair of the Community Committee, welcomed all present to 
the meeting and reported on changes to the format of the meeting in response 
to feedback received from members of the public who had attended the July 
Community Committee (CC) meeting. Short introductions were made before 
the meeting went into a workshop session

15 7:00 PM - COMMUNITY BUSINESS - Informal Workshop Session - Re-
engaging with Young People in Inner East Leeds 
Councillor Maureen Ingham, Children and Young People’s Champion for the 
Community Committee, introduced the report of the East North East Area 
Leader on re-engaging young people in Inner East Leeds for discussions on 
the issues with young people, residents, stakeholders and partners in an 
informal workshop session. 
 
Andy Birkbeck, Area Officer, presented the findings of various conversations 
held with young people during the summer and reported that the findings of 
this workshop would be used to inform and support the future work of the CC 
and enable the Committee to monitor future progress.

The report contained recommendations for consideration by the workshop. 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the discussions be noted and that the 
priorities identified during the workshop be reported back to the next meeting 
and used to inform the future work of the CC to tackle the issue of re-
engaging with young people in Inner East Leeds. The findings would also be 
reported on the CC's social media pages

8:00 pm FORMAL BUSINESS

16 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

17 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The agenda contained no exempt information.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 22nd January, 2015

18 Late Items 
There were no late items of business.

19 Declarations of Disclosable Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable interests.

20 Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Maqsood and V 
Morgan

21 Open Forum 
No matters were raised under the Open Forum

22 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th July 
2014 be agreed as a correct record

23 Matters Arising from the minutes 
Minute 8 Area Lead Appointments - Members expressed a preference for the 
title of "Area Lead" rather than Community Champion which had been 
adopted as the corporate title for CC Members taking lead roles in a given 
service area. Members requested that their comments be reported back to the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities).

24 Housing Leeds Update Report 
David Longthorpe, Head of Housing Management, Housing Leeds (East and 
North East Leeds) presented a report on the progress made to redesign and 
restructure a single Housing Management Services for Leeds. Members were 
introduced to Pam Parker, Inner East Housing Manager, and noted the 
following key points:

 Implementation of the changes was anticipated by November 2014
 Housing management boundaries to be aligned to mirror Community 

Committee boundaries
 Housing management patch size to be reduced
 Number of front line housing staff to be increased
 Housing services would still provide residents with access to services 

now provided by the anti-social behaviour teams and the environmental 
action service

 Comments made on the provision of the estate caretaker function at 
weekends, particularly in high rise flats were noted.

Members noted the intention to provide them with a comprehensive list of 
officer contacts for the redesigned service areas
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and the comments made by 
Members be noted

25 Environmental Service Level Agreement 
Councillor G Hyde, Community Committee Champion for the Environment, 
presented the report of the Chief Officer, Environmental Action Service, on 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 22nd January, 2015

how improvements will be made to a range of locally delivered environmental 
services. Additionally, the report described how the services would continue to 
be delivered as normal this year whilst the changes are made, including the 
continuation of the current Inner East Service Level Agreement (SLA) that 
covers street cleaning and environmental enforcement/regulatory work 
undertaken by the Locality Team

John Woolmer, ENE Locality Manager, Environmental Action Service, 
attended the meeting to respond to comments with discussion concentrating 
on the following:

 The reasons for change – including reductions already made to 
management levels/costs 

 The pros and cons of the current ways of working and how 
improvements would be made 

 The need to continue working patterns/shifts that help deliver a 7 day 
service, and the creation of zonal teams to better tackle environmental 
issues in each locality

 Improved working conditions and job satisfaction for front-line staff a 
priority

 The importance of working with the council’s grounds maintenance 
contract

 Clarification that the upkeep/cleaning within council owned multi-
occupancy flats and void properties will be done through Civic 
Enterprise Leeds (C.E.L.) for Housing Services.  

 Household bulky waste collection being added to the service’s 
responsibilities

 The need for intensive work in the Harehills area to tackle 
environmental issues in partnership with residents and stakeholders 
such as businesses and landlords.

RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report and:
a) Approve the continuation of the existing SLA for the 2014/15 municipal 

year
b) Note the proposals for new services to be added to existing ones to 

form a new Locality Team service; delivered through Inner East zonal 
teams operational from early 2015

c) Note the development of a new, enhanced SLA (for 2015/16) to be co-
ordinated through the Committee’s Environmental Sub Group and then 
presented to the Community Committee with their recommendation

d) That the issues raised in respect of an audit of the existing bulky waste 
collection service and proposals for intensive work in Harehills be 
considered by future meetings of the Environment Sub Group

26 Community Safety Update report 
Councillor B Selby, Community Safety Community Champion, presented the 
report of the North East Locality Safety Partnership which provided an 
overview of the NE Locality Safety Partnership for the period 1st April 2013 to 
31st March 2014. 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 22nd January, 2015

Bev Yearwood, Area Community Safety co-ordinator attended the meeting to 
respond to comments. Chief Inspector Matt Davison and Inspector Mark 
Wheeler of West Yorkshire Police were also in attendance. The CC's attention 
was drawn to:

• The need to remind residents to secure their homes, particularly when 
attending community events 

• The fact that the number of recorded drug offences had fallen
• The incidents of violent crime had increased and this had been 

identified by Safer Leeds as an issue to tackle in the CC area with a 
workshop being planned for December 2014

• Community Safety Teams continued to work closely with partners and 
overall, levels of satisfaction for the support provided to residents had 
increased

RESOLVED – That the Community Committee continue to support the 
Locality Community Safety Partnership in relation to prioritising and tackling 
Burglary Dwelling during 2014/15 through partnership work at neighbourhood 
level

27 Area Update Report 
Andy Birkbeck, Area Officer, presented the Area Update report and 
highlighted the following:

 The proposal for a multi-agency referral scheme to be piloted in Inner 
East Leeds to develop the idea of one point of access to various 
services relating to health and wellbeing.  

 The launch of the CC’s social media sites
 The first meeting of the Employment & Skills board would be held on 

22 October and be reported on the CCs social media sites

During discussions, Members noted the theme of the next CC meeting would 
be Health, with a specific focus on mental health and social isolation. 
Additionally, Members considered how to monitor and report on the outcomes 
of the work done to tackle the issues identified as priorities for the CC
RESOLVED - That the contents of the report and the comments made be 
Members during discussions be noted

28 Wellbeing report 
Andy Birkbeck, Area Officer, presented information on the Inner East 
Community Committee budget, particularly funds still available to spend; and 
sought consideration of applications made to the Wellbeing Fund. 

The recommendations of the Elected Members as previously discussed at 
Ward Member briefings on the applications were contained in a schedule 
circulated to Members prior to the meeting for their reference.

RESOLVED –
a) To note the contents of the report and the current budget information
b) To note the comments of the Elected Members in respect of 

applications received



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 22nd January, 2015

c) That the following be agreed in respect of the applications to the 
Wellbeing Revenue Fund:

Project Award
Mini Bus project, SSGN £3,000 agreed
Haslewood West Subway, Seagulls £3,975 agreed (although could be 

reduced subject to outcome of bid to 
Area Housing Panel)

Operation Flame £1,575.84 agreed (to be split 
between the 3 wards) 

B&RH Celebration event £1000 agreed
Crossgates Festive Lights £585 agreed
Sandhurst & Dorsets CCTV Deferred. To be taken from Ward 

Based Initiatives instead
Greenacres Brighter Gardens Project Refused. Insufficient information

 
d) That the following be agreed in respect of applications to the Wellbeing 

Capital Fund: 

Studio Equipment, EMAAN TV £3,000 agreed
IT refurbishment, Shantona WC £1,865 agreed
Dame Fanny Waterman Centre IT £700 agreed

e) That the following be agreed in respect of applications to the Youth 
Activity Fund: 

On Street Project £3,870 agreed
Wednesday Night Football £3,500 agreed

f) To note the funding decision taken by delegated authority as detailed in 
paragraph 28 of the submitted report 

Harehills Gala Project £1,284 agreed 

29 Community Comment 
The Chair noted the introduction of a new item for the CC in order to promote 
further engagement with the public on the work of the CC. This item would 
provide an opportunity for members of the public to feedback or comment on 
the reports presented to this Community Committee meeting. On this 
occasion, no comments were made
RESOLVED – The CC welcomed the introduction of the item

30 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
RESOLVED - To note the date of the next meeting as Thursday 22nd January 
2015. The start time was amended to 7.00 pm. A venue would be confirmed 
nearer the date.


